

Question: Is this an outdoor range or indoor?

Answer: The Vernon Police Department is building an outdoor range at the Rockville Fish and Game Club

Question: What is the square footage of the project and the cost estimate?

Answer: The finished size is 110 yards long and 25 yards wide with dirt berms on three sides. Town of Vernon Contract #993 10/20/11. The construction project is outlined in the contract. The New Police Range is a simple outdoor firing range, 110 yards long and 25 yards wide. It is surrounded by dirt berms on all sides. I use mobile targets stands that can be adjusted to my training needs. No ceiling, baffles or automated targets stands are needed for the new range.  
Questions

#1 The specs say to pitch the floor of the range towards the drains so at 1.5% pitch the north end of the range will be about 4' higher than the drain is this acceptable

-The drain should be located near the middle of the range, 40 or 50 yard line, closer to the right-west side of the range where the cleanout trap is now located. Pitch can be 1 inch for every 8 feet towards the drain.

#2 The specs say to seed the disturbed area, is there any requirement to rake or screen the existing topsoil before it is seeded.

-Top soil will be stripped and spread for the final grade. The floor of the range will be raked to remove rocks and debris before seeding. The hill and berms do not have to be raked. Grass seed will be a perennial seed mixture appropriate for this area. (Area can be seeded in the spring)

# 3 The specs say to create an entrance and parking area 30 ft wide but what is the length of the parking area

-The parking area will cover the north side of the ranges. It will be the 10 yards wide across the entire back of the current pistol range and the new range.

#4 Is this parking area/drive going to need a gravel base, if so we would need a specification and depth

-The parking area will be compacted soil from the site. You are not required to bring in gravel.

#5 Is this project prevailing rate

-No

Let me know if you have any other questions

-It is acceptable, but not required to add a separate price for the removal of tree stumps. You would have to pull them and move them to the back of the berm. Public

works is scheduled to remove them but may have a problem with the timing of construction. The price for removal of the stumps will not be part of the bidding process.

Sgt Barry Foster